
Date of issue: Friday, 9 November 2018

MEETING: CABINET
Councillor Swindlehurst Leader of the Council and 

Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration & Strategy

Councillor Hussain Deputy Leader of the Council 
and Cabinet Member for 
Transformation & Performance

Councillor Anderson Environment & Leisure
Councillor Carter Planning & Transport
Councillor Mann Regulation & Consumer 

Protection
Councillor Nazir Corporate Finance & Housing
Councillor Pantelic Health & Social Care
Councillor Sadiq Children & Education

DATE AND TIME: MONDAY, 19TH NOVEMBER, 2018 AT 6.30 PM

VENUE: VENUS SUITE 2 - ST MARTIN'S PLACE, 51 BATH ROAD, 
SLOUGH, SL1 3UF

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

NICHOLAS PONTONE

01753 875120

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal with 
the business set out in the following agenda.

JOSIE WRAGG
Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART I



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

Apologies for absence.

1.  Declarations of Interest

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary or 
other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in any matter to be 
considered at the meeting must declare that interest and, having 
regard to the circumstances described in Section 4  paragraph 
4.6 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while 
the matter is discussed. 

The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have a 
declarable interest.  All Members making a declaration will be 
required to complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form 
detailing the nature of their interest.

2.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 15th October 2018 1 - 10

To approve the minutes of the last meeting.

3.  Performance & Projects Report Quarter 2 2018/19 11 - 56 All

4.  Quarterly Financial Update - Revenue, Quarter 2 
2018/19

57 - 88 All

5.  Quarterly Financial Update - Capital, Quarter 2 
2018/19

89 - 112 All

6.  Local Welfare Provision Policy Progress Report 113 - 128 All

7.  Chalvey Regeneration Strategy Update 129 - 140 Chalvey

8.  References from Overview & Scrutiny To 
Follow

All

9.  Notification of Forthcoming Decisions 141 - 152 All

Press and Public

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details.

The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings.  Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of 
a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or 
recording must be overt and persons filming should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor 
should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, 
additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been 
discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.

Note:-
Bold = Key decision
Non-Bold = Non-key decision



Cabinet – Meeting held on Monday, 15th October, 2018.

Present:- Councillors Swindlehurst (Chair), Anderson, Carter (until 7.21pm), 
Mann, Nazir, Pantelic and Sadiq (from 6.37pm)

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillor Ali

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Hussain

PART 1

51. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations were made.

52. Minutes of the Meeting held on 17th September 2018 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 17th 
September 2018 be approved as a correct record.

53. Medium Term Financial Strategy Update 

The Service Lead Finance introduced a report that updated on changes to the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2018-2022 since the previous report 
to Cabinet in July 2018.

The MTFS set out the Council’s updated financial plans and the context for 
the 2019/20 revenue budget, incorporating the guiding principles that had 
been agreed including seeking to increase financial reserves to the unitary 
average of circa £30m over the next four years and using Slough Urban 
Renewal profits firstly to increase reserves and then to fund one off growth 
initiatives.

The key changes since the July report were summarised which included an 
increase to the Council taxbase following a review of households deemed 
‘long term empty’; an increase in costs due to the new local government pay 
spine regulations; and a review of the directorate growth and pressures for 
2019/20.  A initial series of Star Chambers for each directorate had being held 
to identify further growth and savings which would impact on the MTFS.  The 
current funding gap for the 2019/20 revenue budget was £3.2m and further 
work was being undertaken with proposals due to come back to Cabinet in 
December 2018.

The Leader commented on the scale of budget pressures given the ongoing 
financial challenges facing local authorities and welcomed the detailed 
ongoing work to close the financial gap in a balanced and well managed way.  
At the conclusion of the discussion, the report was noted.

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



Cabinet - 15.10.18

Resolved – That the latest position on the Council’s Medium Term Financial 
Strategy for 2018-2022 as set out in the report be noted.

54. Treasury Management Annual Report 

The Service Lead Finance introduced a report that summarised treasury 
activity in 2017-18 and the first part of 2018-19 since the approval of the 
Treasury Management Strategy by Council in February 2018.

(Councillor Sadiq joined the meeting)

The total external debt of the Council had risen by £84m to a total of £366m at 
the end of March 2018, due to additional short term borrowing to meet 
cashflow obligations and fund the capital programme.  It was noted that these 
loans had been with other local authorities and due to the very low rates 
between 0.38% and 0.95% they were more cost effective than long term 
borrowing.  However, it was recognised that the use of significant short term 
borrowing was not sustainable, particularly as a further £128m borrowing for 
capital purposes was agreed by full Council in June 2018, and the options for 
future borrowing would be considered carefully in conjunction with the 
treasury advisors, Arlingclose.  Any adjustments to the treasury management 
strategy would be considered by Members in February 2019.

The Cabinet discussed a number of issues, including the fact that the 
increased borrowing was to fund strategic asset purchases with were 
expected to generate strong yields which supported the Council’s revenue 
position.  The Council remained one of the best performing authorities in the 
country in terms of treasury management performance and it was confirmed 
that it remained compliant with its Prudential Indicators for 2018/19.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the report was noted.

Resolved – That the Treasury Management activities for 2017/18 and 
Quarter 1 of 2018/19, as set out in the body of the report, be 
noted.

55. Community Investment Fund Annual Report 2017-18 and 2018-19 Update 

The Service Lead Finance introduced a report that updated the Cabinet on 
the Community Investment Fund (CIF) outturn for 2017-18 and the latest 
position for 2018-19.

The CIF budget in 2017-18 was all for capital schemes identified by ward 
Members across the borough and £0.12m of the £1.05m budget had been 
spent with a further £0.77m committed and carried forward to fund a wide 
range of schemes as detailed in Appendix A to the report.  The Cabinet had 
previously agreed that the unspent £0.165m would be allocated to schemes to 
improve the primary shopping areas in Slough in High Street, Farnham Road 
and Langley.  This would be use
[...]
deration, the Cabinet agreed that competitive tendering could 
begin.

Resolved – That competitive tendering be commenced to purchase a talent 
management system, the cost of which would exceed £250,000 
after 3 years.

61. References from Overview & Scrutiny 

The Cabinet considered the following recommendation from the Health 
Scrutiny Panel made on 11th September 2018:

“That Cabinet encourages members and representatives from Public 
Health, and other Council departments, to work closely with 
Solutions4Health in developing future integrated models for prevention 
and behaviour change that will continue to benefit and improve the 
health of Slough residents beyond 2020.”

The Cabinet agreed with the Panel that the Council funded public health 
programmes played an important role in tackling issues such as obesity and 
promoting healthy lifestyles.  It was noted that Solutions4Health currently 
delivered a range of public health campaigns.  The Cabinet agreed to endorse 
the good work being undertaken and supported the development of future 
integrated models, noting that all public health contracts would be kept under 
review.

Resolved – That members and representatives from Public Health, and 
other Council departments, be encouraged to work closely with 
Solutions4Health in developing future integrated models for 
prevention and behaviour change that would continue to benefit 
and improve the health of Slough residents beyond 2020.

62. Notification of Forthcoming Decisions 

The Cabinet considered and endorsed the Notification of Key Decisions 
published on 13th September 2018 which set out the key decisions expected 
to be taken by the Cabinet over the next three months.

Resolved – That the published Notification of Key Decisions for the period 
between October to December 2018 be endorsed.

63. Exclusion of Press and Public 

Resolved – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of the item in Part II of the agenda as it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information relating to 
the financial and business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 the Schedule 12A the Local Government 
Act 1972.

Page 8



Cabinet - 15.10.18

Below is a summary of the matters considered during Part II of the agenda.

64. Proposed Disposal Assets - Appendices 1, 2, 3 and 10 

Resolved – That Appendices 1, 2, 3 and 10 be noted.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.29 pm)

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:                Cabinet  DATE: 19th November 2018 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Dean Tyler, Service Lead - Strategy & Performance  
 
(For all enquiries)   (01753) 87 5217 

       
WARD(S): All 
 
PORTFOLIO: Councillor Hussain, Lead Member for Transformation and 

Performance 
  

PART I 
NON-KEY DECISION 

 
PERFORMANCE & PROJECTS REPORT: QUARTER 2 2018/19 

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 

To provide Cabinet with the latest performance information for the 2018-19 
financial year as measured by: 

 

• The corporate balanced scorecard indicators to date during 2018-19. 
 

• An update on the progress of the 25 projects on the portfolio, which are 
graded according to project magnitude as gold (6), silver (12) or bronze (7). 

 

• An update on the progress of the current manifesto commitments. 
 

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 

Cabinet is requested to note the Council’s current performance as measured by the 
performance indicators within the balanced scorecard, the progress status of the gold 
projects and the manifesto commitments. 

 
3 The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan 

  
 
(a) Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 

 
The report supports the Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy by detailing how the Council 
has performed against its priority outcomes as follows: 
 

• Protecting vulnerable child
[...]
urpose of Report

This report provides Cabinet with an update on the financial position of the 
Council’s revenue account for the second quarter (July to September) of the 2018-
19 financial year.

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Cabinet is requested to resolve:

(a) That  the reported and underlying financial position of the council as at the 
second quarter of the year be noted;

(b) That the management actions being undertaken by officers to reduce the 
budget pressures be noted;

(c) That the budget virements as explained in paragraph 8.01 be approved;

(d) That the write offs as requested in paragraph 8.03 be approved;

(e) That the S151 officer be given delegated authority to sign a members 
resolution agreeing that Morgan Sindall Investments waive interest due to 
them from 1 January 2018 to the end of the Slough Urban Renewal Wexham 
Green project in order to charge a development management fee as in 
paragraph 9.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

This report indirectly supports all of the strategic priorities and cross cutting 
themes.  The maintenance of excellent governance within the Council helps to 
ensure that it is efficient, effective and economic in everything it does.  It helps to 
achieve the corporate objectives by detailing how the Council is delivering 
services to its residents within the financial parameters of the approved budget.  

Page 57

AGENDA ITEM 4



4. Other Implications

(a) Financial 

   The financial implications are contained within this report. 

(b) Risk Management 

Risk Mitigating action Opportunities
Legal N/A N/A
Property N/A N/A
Human Rights N/A N/A
Health and Safety N/A N/A
Employment Issues N/A N/A
Equalities Issues N/A N/A
Community Support N/A N/A
Communications N/A N/A
Community Safety N/A N/A
Financial N/A N/A
Timetable for delivery N/A N/A
Project Capacity N/A N/A
Other N/A N/A

(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications 

   None. 

(d) Equalities Impact A
[...]
ot be implemented or likely to 
be not be implemented

P
age 88



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO:              Cabinet DATE:  19th November 2018 

CONTACT OFFICER:  Barry Stratfull, Service Lead: Finance (Deputy Section 151)
(For all enquiries)  (01753) 875358

     
WARD(S): All

PORTFOLIO: Cllr. Nazir, Lead Member Corporate Finance and Housing

PART I
NON-KEY DECISION

QUARTERLY FINANCIAL UPDATE - CAPITAL, QUARTER 2 2018/19

1 Purpose of Report

To provide Cabinet with a summary of spend against capital budgets for the second 
quarter of the 2018-19 financial year 

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Cabinet is requested to resolve that the Capital activities for the second quarter of 
2018/19 (April to September 2018) as set out in the body of this report be noted.

3 The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3.1.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities

The report indirectly supports all of the strategic priorities and cross cutting themes.  
The maintenance of good governance within the Council to ensure that it is efficient, 
effective and economic in everything it does achieve through the improvement of 
corporate governance and democracy by ensuring effective management practice is in 
place.

3.2 Five Year Plan Outcomes

The report helps achieve the Five Year Plan outcomes by contributing to the Council’s 
financial planning and particularly that The Council’s income and the value of its 
assets will be maximised.   

Page 89

AGENDA ITEM 5



4 Other Implications

(a) Financial:  As detailed within the report.

(b) Risk Management

Recommendation 
from section 2 
above

Risks/Threa
ts/ 
Opportuniti
es

Current 
Controls

Using the Risk 
Management 
Matrix Score 
the risk

Future 
Controls

Cabinet is 
requested to note 
the Capital 
activities for the 
first six months of 
2018-19 as set out 
in this report.

The Capital 
strategy 
should be 
both 
affordable 
and prudent.  
Council has 
agreed to 
increase the 

[...]
(Complete action plan).
Outcome 3: Continue the policy despite potential for adverse impact or missed opportunities to promote equality 
identified. You will need to ensure that the EIA clearly sets out the justifications for continuing with it. You should 
consider whether there are sufficient plans to reduce the negative impact and/or plans to monitor the actual impact (see 
questions below).  (Complete action plan).
Outcome 4: Stop and rethink the policy when the EIA shows actual or potential unlawful discrimination.  (Complete 
action plan).

P
age 127



T
his page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO : Cabinet DATE:  19 November 2018 

CONTACT OFFICER:  Stephen Gibson, Project Manager, Regeneration 
(01753) 875852

     
WARD(S): Chalvey

PORTFOLIO: Leader of Council - Cllr Swindlehurst

PART I 
KEY DECISION 

CHALVEY REGENERATION STRATEGY UPDATE

1 Purpose of Report

1.1 Cabinet approved Phase Two of the Chalvey Regeneration Strategy in October 2013. 
The report included the promotion of key sites and projects within Chalvey that aimed to 
improve the amenity of the area, to respond to issues raised via public consultation and 
deliver key outcomes set out in the rolling 5 Year Plan. Phase Two focused on projects 
that could be delivered within 5 years.  

1.2 The purpose of this report is to review progress made in the 5 year period since October 
2013 and to recommend projects to be included in Phase Three of the Chalvey 
Regeneration Strategy. Phase Three will take combined investment (SBC and third 
parties) in Chalvey to over the 10 year period to October 2023 to over £150m. 
Additionally, this report seeks to integrate The Chalvey Regeneration Strategy with the 
objectives of the emerging Customer Experience Strategy and deliver social, economic 
development and wellbeing outcomes. 

 
2. Recommendations

The Cabinet is requested to resolve:

(a) That it be noted that in the period since October 2013, 111 new homes have been 
completed in Chalvey, providing 23 affordable properties that are now owned by 
Slough Borough Council.

(b) That it be noted that whilst not formally included in Phase Two of the Chalvey 
Regeneration Strategy, the Council’s Joint Venture Partner, Slough Urban Renewal 
(“SUR”), completed the extension of Claycots Primary school in December 2017, the 
refurbishment and extension of Slough Ice Arena in March 2018 and Salt Hill Activity 
Centre in May 2018.

(c) That it be noted that in the period since October 2013, circa £53m has been invested 
in regeneration-led projects in Chalvey that combine, housing, health and wellbeing 
outputs and outcomes set out in the 5 Year Plan.

(d) That it be noted that a planning application was submitted for the construction of 
Grove Academy on 15 October 2018 and that both the school and the new Chalvey 
Hub (subject to planning) are intended to go on site in spring 2019, with completion 
anticipated by November 2020.

Page 129

AGENDA ITEM 7



(e) That it be noted that a planning application in relation to the proposed demolition and 
redevelopment of the Tower & Ashbourne site is expected to be submitted in 
December 2018. 

(f) That it be noted that SUR will submit the planning application for the proposed 
redevelopment of the former Montem Leisure Centre by April 2019, with demolition of 
the Montem Leisure Centre expected to commence by July 2019.  

(g) That it be noted that an update report will be provided every 6 months, with the next 
update scheduled for April 2019. This report will set specific targets on anticipated 
social, community and economic development outputs and outcomes associated with 
the delivery of the physical assets. Additionally, officers will establish a series of  
indicators to  evaluate the health and wellbeing outcomes that are secured through a 
collaborative and integrated strategy that will see the introduction of new affordable 
housing, healthcare services and educational facilities in C
[...]
To endorse the published Notification of 
Decisions. 
 

R&S All All Catherine Meek, Head of 
Democratic Services 
Tel: 01753 875011 

- None 
 

√  

 

P
age 151



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 15th October 2018
	3 Performance & Projects Report Quarter 2 2018/19
	Appendix A Corporate Performance Report Q2
	Appendix B Manifesto Commitments Details 2018-19 Q2

	4 Quarterly Financial Update - Revenue, Quarter 2 2018/19
	5 Quarterly Financial Update - Capital, Quarter 2 2018/19
	6 Local Welfare Provision Policy Progress Report
	Appendix C Equality Impact Assessment

	7 Chalvey Regeneration Strategy Update
	9 Notification of Forthcoming Decisions
	Notification of Decisions November to January 2019






Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet – Meeting held on Monday, 19th November, 2018.

Present:- Councillors Swindlehurst (Chair), Hussain (Vice-Chair), Anderson, 
Carter, Mann, Nazir, Pantelic (from 7.06pm) and Sadiq (from 6.56pm)

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors A Sandhu and Sharif

Apologies for Absence:- None

PART 1

65. Declarations of Interest 

In relation to agenda item 7: Chalvey Regeneration Strategy, Councillor 
Hussain declared that she lived in the Chalvey ward.

66. Minutes of the Meeting held on 15th October 2018 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 15th 
October 2018 be approved as a correct record.

67. Performance & Projects Report Quarter 2 2018/19 

The Performance & Information Manager and the Programme Management 
Lead gave a presentation on the latest performance information for the 
second quarter of 2018/19; updated on the progress of key projects; and 
delivery against manifesto commitments.

More than a half (53%) of the Council’s performance indicators were 
achieving the desired results and were rated ‘green’ with a further third (35%) 
of other indicators close to target.  There had been a deterioration in 
performance four indicators since the previous quarter relating to child 
protection plans, uptake of health checks, crime rates and proportion of 
residents claiming certain benefits.  However, there had been an improvement 
in indicators relating to the number of 16 to 17 year olds not in education, 
employment or training; street cleanliness and Business Rates income. 

The one ‘red’ rated indicator related to the number of homeless households in 
temporary accommodation which had risen significantly in recent years.  The 
Council had taken action to address the problem including investment in 
James Elliman Homes and this had contributed to the first decline in the 
number for two years.

An overview of progress of key projects was provided and it was noted that 
60% were rated ‘green’ and a further 28% ‘amber’.  The delivery of manifesto 
commitments was also detailed in the report.  Lead Members asked a number 
of questions about the progress of specific indicators and projects where 
delivery was not on track and assurance was provided that action had been 



Cabinet - 19.11.18

taken to address issues that had arisen.  At the conclusion of the discussion 
the report was noted.

Resolved – That the Council’s current performance as measured by the 
performance indicators within the balanced scorecard, the 
progress status of the gold projects and the manifesto 
commitments be noted.

68. Chalvey Regeneration Strategy Update 

The Project Manager, Regeneration introduced a report that summarised the 
progress of Phase 2 of the Chalvey Regeneration Strategy and set out 
proposals for Phase 3 which would result in further investment of over £150m 
in the next ten years.  An addendum to the report was also considered which 
sought approval to introduce a Public Spaces Protection Order to address 
anti-social behaviour issues in Chalvey.

(Councillor Sadiq joined the meeting)

The current Chalvey Regeneration Strategy had been agreed by Cabinet in 
2013 and in the subsequent five years a range of schemes had been 
delivered to provide new homes on sites such as Ledgers Road, the former 
Cross Keys Public House and Chalvey Road East petrol station; access to 
new changing facilities and a multi-use games area; and addressed the 
problems of anti-social behaviour.  Phase 3 would include projects to remodel 
the Council’s St Martin’s Place offices into 64 social and affordable properties 
for rent; the redevelopment of Tower & Ashbourne Houses; the new Grove 
Academy all-through school; a new Chalvey Hub; and the redevelopment of 
sites on Tuns Lane and Montem Leisure Centre.  The uncompleted schemes 
from Phase 2 – Chalvey Halt and the former SSE site would also be included 
in Phase 3.

(Councillor Pantelic joined the meeting)

The Cabinet welcomed the excellent progress in delivering the majority of 
projects in Phase 2.  The redevelopment of blighted sites had enhanced the 
area and provided much needed new homes and other facilities as well as 
raising standards and aspirations.  Lead Members remained committed to 
taking forward the schemes not yet achieved such as the Chalvey Halt.  The 
Cabinet considered and agreed the proposal in the addendum to introduce a 
Public Spaces Protection Order for Chalvey to tackle the anti-social behaviour 
issues residents were experiencing.

Speaking under Rule 30, Councillor Sharif addressed the Cabinet and 
commented that whilst several of the projects were welcome, the new 
properties built were primarily for people moving into Chalvey and caused 
additional pressures on transport infrastructure and other services.  Several 
specific localised issues of inadequate parking, traffic congestion, poor 
drainage and anti-social behaviour were also noted which he said residents 
wanted to be addressed.  It was responded that the report focused on the 



Cabinet - 19.11.18

projects in the Chalvey Regeneration Strategy and that the issues raised 
could be addressed through the existing highway maintenance programme.  
The Cabinet agreed that it was important to have a robust green travel plan 
for Grove Academy.  It was agreed that in addition to the scheduled update on 
the Regeneration Strategy in April 2019, the Cabinet would receive an update 
on the transport and highways issues raised in February 2019.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the Cabinet welcomed the update, 
supporting the proposals for Phase 3 and agreed the recommendations in the 
report and the addendum relating to the PSPO.

Resolved –

(a) That it be noted that in the period since October 2013, 111 new homes 
have been completed in Chalvey, providing 23 affordable properties 
that are now owned by Slough Borough Council.

(b) That it be noted that whilst not formally included in Phase Two of the 
Chalvey Regeneration Strategy, the Council’s Joint Venture Partner, 
Slough Urban Renewal (“SUR”), completed the extension of Claycots 
Primary school in December 2017, the refurbishment and extension of 
Slough Ice Arena in March 2018 and Salt Hill Activity Centre in May 
2018.

(c) That it be noted that in the period since October 2013, circa £53m has 
been invested in regeneration-led projects in Chalvey that combine, 
housing, health and wellbeing outputs and outcomes set out in the 5 
Year Plan.

(d) That it be noted that a planning application was submitted for the 
construction of Grove Academy on 15 October 2018 and that both the 
school and the new Chalvey Hub (subject to planning) are intended to 
go on site in spring 2019, with completion anticipated by November 
2020.

(e) That it be noted that a planning application in relation to the proposed 
demolition and redevelopment of the Tower & Ashbourne site is 
expected to be submitted in December 2018. 

(f) That it be noted that SUR will submit the planning application for the 
proposed redevelopment of the former Montem Leisure Centre by April 
2019, with demolition of the Montem Leisure Centre expected to 
commence by July 2019.  

(g) That an update report be provided every 6 months, with the next 
update scheduled for April 2019. This report will set specific targets on 
anticipated social, community and economic development outputs and 
outcomes associated with the delivery of the physical assets. 
Additionally, officers will establish a series of indicators to evaluate the 
health and wellbeing outcomes that are secured through a 



Cabinet - 19.11.18

collaborative and integrated strategy that will see the introduction of 
new affordable housing, healthcare services and educational facilities 
in Chalvey (see sections 5.13 – 5.16 of the report).

(h) That a Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) within the Chalvey and 
Central ward as at Appendix 2 of the report be approved to address 
current issues of ASB affecting the local community for a maximum 
period of three years as defined by the Anti Social Behaviour Crime 
and Policing Act 2014.

(i) That in addition to the regular 6-monthly update reports, the Cabinet 
receive an update on the plans to address traffic and transport issues 
arising from to the new Grove Academy in February 2019.

69. Quarterly Financial Update - Revenue, Quarter 2 2018/19 

The Service Lead Finance introduced a report that provided the Cabinet with 
an update on the financial position of the Council’s revenue account for the 
second quarter of the year to the end of September 2018.  Approval was also 
sought for write off requests and virements.

The Council’s net expenditure for the period was £2.95m over budget and 
reasons for the adverse variance were explained.  These included additional 
costs associated with adult social care packages and temporary 
accommodation for homeless families.  The General Fund revenue forecast 
for the end of the year was an over spend of £3.227m.  The Cabinet noted the 
various management actions and plans to address the underlying budget 
issues and these had contributed to an improvement in the October figures 
which would be reflected in future reports.

Lead Members discussed a range of issues including to use of additional 
funding provided for adult social care, home to school transport costs and the 
potential to accelerate the capital investment in housing to relieve some of the 
pressures on the temporary accommodation budget.  Officers responded that 
it would be possible to re-profile capital budgets if suitable properties were 
identified for purchase through James Elliman Homes.

The virements and write off requests totalling £616k for the three month 
period were considered.  The principle reasons was uncollectable business 
rates as a result of companies being dissolved, liquidated or in administration.  
The Cabinet approved the virements and write off requests.

A delegation was sought about changing the interest arrangements for Slough 
Urban Renewal LLP as detailed in section 9 of the report.  The amendment 
proposed about changing from charging interest to a management fee would 
not result in any financial loss to the Council or SUR.  Members approved the 
delegation of this matter to the Director of Finance & Resources.



Cabinet - 19.11.18

Resolved –

(a) That the reported and underlying financial position of the Council as at 
the second quarter of the year be noted;

(b) That the management actions being undertaken by officers to reduce 
the budget pressures be noted;

(c) That the budget virements as explained in paragraph 8.01 of the report 
be approved;

(d) That the write offs as requested in paragraph 8.03 of the report be 
approved;

(e) That the S151 officer be given delegated authority to sign a members 
resolution agreeing that Morgan Sindall Investments waive interest due 
to them from 1 January 2018 to the end of the Slough Urban Renewal 
Wexham Green project in order to charge a development management 
fee as in paragraph 9 of the report.

70. Quarterly Financial Update - Capital, Quarter 2 2018/19 

The Service Lead Finance introduced a report that summary of spend against 
capital budgets for the second quarter of 2018/19.

The revised capital budget for 2018/19 was £252m and schemes in the capital 
programme continued to be delivered.  There had been some delays in 
secondary school expansion projects and the risks were being managed.  The 
overall level of slippage was 12% which was a significant improvement in the 
historic position.

The Cabinet discussed a number of specific schemes and issues including 
the further investment in the schools estates; the progress on the hotel 
scheme; and the LED street lighting project which had been led by SBC and 
delivery in Slough was complete.

At the conclusion of the discussion the report was noted.

Resolved – That the Capital activities for the second quarter of 2018/19 
(April to September 2018) as set out in the body of the report be 
noted.

71. Local Welfare Provision Policy Progress Report 

The Lead Member for Corporate Finance & Housing and the Director of 
Regeneration introduced a half year update report on the Local Welfare 
Provision (LWP) Policy.  The scheme provided assistance for vulnerable 
people and replaced the former centrally funded DWP Community Care 
Grants and Crisis loans.



Cabinet - 19.11.18

The Cabinet noted the update on the half year spend, reasons for the spend 
and the impact of Universal Credit on LWP.  There had been 943 applications 
received in the first six months of 2018/19 which was slightly lower than the 
964 received during the comparable period in the previous year.  714 of the 
applications had been approved for a variety of purposes including vouchers 
for food and essential white goods and furniture.  The current levels of 
demand were within budget and it was not considered necessary to increase 
resources at the current time although the position would be monitored.

Lead Members discussed the impact of Universal Credit and were particularly 
concerned that the proportion of people on Universal Credit with rent arrears 
for Council tenancies (54%) was significantly higher than those on Housing 
Benefit (6%).  Despite the difficulties caused by the introduction of UC, 
Members welcomed the fact that the LWP continued to provide some short 
term assistance for people in Slough.  Since the DWP funding had ceased, 
there was no obligation on local authorities to provide a LWP scheme.  A 
recent report from the Centre for Responsible Credit (CfRC) had recognised 
that Slough had not only continued its scheme whilst many other authorities 
had cut theirs, but it had increased the budget to £300,000.

The Cabinet welcomed the support that LWP continued to provide and the 
update was noted.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

72. References from Overview & Scrutiny 

There were no references from Overview & Scrutiny.

73. Notification of Forthcoming Decisions 

The Cabinet considered and endorsed the Notification of Decisions published 
on 19th October 2018 which set out the key decisions expected to be taken by 
the Cabinet over the next three months.

Resolved – That the published Notification of Key Decisions for the period 
between November 2018 to January 2019 be endorsed.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.10 pm)


